Office of Superintendent of Schools September 7, 2004
Board Meeting of September 8, 2004

Business, Operations, Finance and Construction
Ofelia San Pedro, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION NO. 3, 2003-04 SPECIAL REVENUE - CONTRACTED
PROGRAMS FUND FINAL BUDGET REVIEW

COMMITTEE: BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

The Special Revenue Funds include the Other Federal Programs (Contracted
Programs) Fund, Food Services Fund and Miscellaneous Fund. The purpose-of this
resolution is to make various technical budgeted amendments to the Contracted
Programs Fund budget which are required to fully comply with the grant terms and/or
good accounting practices, as follows:

CONTRACTED PROGRAMS FUND

The 2003-04 Adopted Budget included only the final 2002-03 unexpended balances of
grants which would continue operating in 2003-04 and new grant awards received prior
to adoption date. Resolutions 1 and 2 amended the budget for grants approved through
April 30, 2004.

This resolution amends budgeted revenues and appropriations, in the Contracted
Programs Fund by a reduction of $20,051,477 which reflects the actual amount of
entitlement and non-entitlement grants which have been approved by the prime
sponsors from May 1, 2004 through June 30, 2004, as well as reductions for grants that
closed during the fiscal year.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida:

a. adopt resolution No. 3, 2003-04 Contracted Programs Fund
Final Budget Review, decreasing revenues and appropriations
by $20,051,477; and

b. adopt the Summary of Revenues and Appropriations (page 2)
-and the Summary of Appropriations by Function (page 4).

REPLACEMENT
E-75

Page 1 of 4



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2003-04 OTHER FEDERAL (CONTRACTED PROGRAMS) FUND
SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS

RESOLUTION NO. 3

AMENDED AMENDED
BUDGET RESOLUTION BUDGET
6/16/04 NO. 3 9/8/04
REVENUES
Federal $ 350,392,216 $ (20,587,056) $ 329,805,160
State - B -
Local 6,303,083 535,579 6,838,662

TOTALREVENUES § 356,695,299 $ (20,051,477) $ 336,643,822

APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries $ 154,495,576 $ 1,284,028 $ 155,779,604
Employee Benefits 37,862,143 3,485,310 41,347,453
Purchased Services 27,153,832 1,206,789 28,360,621
Other Non-salary 137,183,748 (26,027,604) 111,156,144

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 366,695,299 $ (20,051,477) $ 336,643,822

/30/2004 '
Contractad Programs Fund Budget 2002-03_resolution3

Page 2 of 4



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2003-04 OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS FUND BUDGET
CONTRACTED PROGRAMS
SUMMARY OF GRANT INCREASES AND DECREASES
RESOLUTION NO. 3

PROGRAM INCREASES
NUMBER PROGRAM TITLE (DECREASES)
Estimated Carry Forward $ (31,788,235)
3094 Community/Higher Education/School Partnerships 2,124
3147 Carl Perkins Secondary 4,805
3180 Carl Perkins Post-Secondary 6,208
3346 Title I, Part A 4,700,067
3452 Mater East Academy Charter Schoo! 50,000
3457 Carl Perkins Secondary 5,208
3471 Title V Innovative Education Programs 3,742
3493 Carl D. Perkins Tech Prep Education 8,815
3587 Las Palmas Charter School 250,000
3588 Miami Community Charter School 250,000
3589 Voluntary Public School Choice Mentor District Project 150,000
3590 Balere Language Academy Charter School 250,000
3591 Continuous Schoo! Improvement Model 110,800
3594 Academy of Arts & Minds Charter School 250,000
3595 William F. Goodling Even Start Literacy Program 385,000
3747 Waiting in the Wings Year 2 - Linda Lentin Elementary 190,000
3748 Schools Community Kitchen 5,400
3765 Governor's Family Literacy Initiative 5,041
3766 Dental Assisting Program at Robert Morgan Educational Center 5,000
3767 FCAT Tutorial Program - Book Bags to Briefcases 30,000
3823 SUCCEED - Bel-Aire Elementary 79,000
3824 SUCCEED - Flamingo Elementary 119,000
3825 SUCCEED - Kensington Park Elementary 79,000
3826 SUCCEED - Poinciana Park Eiementary 40,000
3828 SUCCEED - West Laboratory Elementary 79,000
3830 SUCCEED - Coral Gables Senior 79,000
3864 NASA Education Grant - Felix Varela Senior High School 4,848
3885 NASA Explorers at School - Howard A. Doolin Middle School 10,000
4190 Keys Gate Charter School 50,000
4283 Florida Advanced Placement Incentive Grant 19,200
4284 Florida Community/Higher Education/School Partnership 36,500
4355 Title | Part A 4,479,000
TOTAL $ (20,051,477)
8/30/2004

Contracted Programs Fund Budget 2002-03_resolution3 Page 30f4



XU

£UORNIOSa.”£0-Z00Z 196png puny sweibold papeRUOD

P00Z/OE/R

196'010C1 $|viv'o0lZs  § [ 082°000°t  $[68E9E § | 12909C8C | CSYIPT WP  § | POOBLLCSL  § | ZZEcbeoct 3 S3JIAYIS 1HOddNS ANV

TYNOLLONYLSNI TVL0L
- - - - - - - - 00Z6 SSORS 1geg
816'z8 £62°09 ¥98'802 - 698°cL1 POL'esY 286'92¥°L SSH'ELY'T 0016 $801Ug Ayunwuwion
- - 006} - 9z0'¢ - - 8Z8'6 0018 JuBld jo soueuAUIEW
- 000'010°1 Zig'og - €hl'g0Z £6.2'606 620'816'€ vZ'00L'S 006Z ueld jo uoyessdo
- ) 3 - OFt'vED'L - - obF'ver'L 008. $801A195 UoneHodsURS)
- 001'8E 186'8€ - ZIEP9 Z00'081 Fasiodi £6E'S0L'L 0022 SSOIAIRS |eua)
- 009 - - 00Z'2 £eE 288°1 000°01 0092 SBOISG POOS
- - - - - - - - 005 SAOIIBG [E2S14
- 689'082'6 - 000°E 000's - - 6899'08Z'6 0014 pPnasuog g uogisinboy sanyoe
- - - - - 8¢ LLL'Z 052 00EL UORBASIUILIPY |00YSS
SPE'PO6'8 - - - - - - SE'yo6's 00Z2 UOHEASILIWPY [RiSU0)
- - - - - - - - 0042 uoHERONPA Jo piEog
£ro'sle 182'252'9 299'6¥L'S 68c'ce SE2'6EP'e ZEL'EYL'Y 868'168'21 Lb6'PER OF 00¥9 Bujulel L yeIg reuogonssuy
PO¥'86 010'980'6 ¥56'166'E - l15'508'L 664'999°Z 005'¥82°ZL +¥Z'c66'62 00£9 floeasq WNINOLING g Uohonusy|
- z85'birk £98°'6¢ - 559°09¢ LLE' ISy PEL'OTY' L T81'569'2 0029} SSUAISS BIPSK Jeuoon)sy|
- 910211 L¥E'98S - L£6'099 VT8O’ Ser' Ve LL L80'0o¥'ee ooL9 SE0IABS [BUL0SIad |idng

S$3DIANIS LHOddNS

L66'5PS'E $|€e8Lv0L'6Z $ | 6EvESOE |- $|e2zezz'il ¢ eig'sre’iz  $|veRO'Gio'00L  $ | JSE'PEEOLZ $ l000S|  $3INAMIS TYNOLLONYLSNE

(Xx28) (00s) Ooxes) 0Os) (Xxes) DOezs) DoeLe) 139ang NOLLONNZ
SISNIIX3 AVLNO SANddNS | SIDNAYSS | SIADIANTS SLI43N38 SAVIVS V10l
¥3HLO TViULYD aNv ADYINT | GISYHOMNd | IFFAOTJWI
SIVRILYIN

00T 'g soquiajdes

£ "ON NOLLNTOSTY

NOLLONNA AQ SNOLLYRIdO¥JdY O ANYINNNS
1390N9 aNNd SWVH90Ud GILOVHINGD ¥0-£00Z

STOOHIS I1718Nd ALNNOCD SAVAINVIN

Page 4 of 4



